



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RC.REV. 599/2019
DROPADI DEVI

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Anil Singal, Adv.

versus

VIJAY KUMAR (DECEASED) THR LRS
.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Dharamvir Goyal, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA
ORDER

% **20.09.2024**

CM No. 14937/2024 (for impleadment of LR of deceased petitioner)

CM No. 14938/2024 (for condonation of delay)

As per office note, reply/rejoinder has not been filed.

Learned counsel for respondent submits that since the copy of the applications have not been supplied, reply could not be filed by the respondent.

It is observed that on the last date of hearing dated 22.08.2024, there was appearance on behalf of respondent. On which date the liberty was granted to respondent to file reply although there was no submission as to non-supplying of copy of applications.

Be that as it may, fresh directions are being given to the counsel for the petitioner to supply copy of the application to the respondent, if not already supplied.



Thereafter reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within another two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

However, matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 24.09.2024. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 03.12.2024 subject to further direction of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 20, 2024/yo